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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
June 15, 2021 

 

REVIEW ROUND 2 

Project: Ridgeline/Rohrman Redevelopment 

Case Number: PC 21-009 

General: 
 

39) The response to the following comments is acceptable: #9, #12, #14, #16, #17, #19, #20, #22, #23, #25, 
#32. 
 

40) The response to comment 7f is noted. While it is understood that landscape islands are being omitted to maximize 
the number of parking stalls, a response to the specific justification criteria is required. See #41 below. 

 
41) The response to comment #8 is not acceptable. The previously granted landscape island variation and tandem 

parking variation were specific to the previous work that was done on the property. The proposed project involves 
new areas of tandem parking and new areas where landscape islands have been omitted. Therefore, justification 
for these newly requested variations must be provided. For each of the two requested variations, please provide 
a written response to each of the four criteria for approval. 

 

42) The response to comment #10 is incomplete. A legal description for the Arens Control/Curtiss Wright lot and the 
Nissan lot must be provided. An electronic copy, in Microsoft Word format, of the legal description for both of 
those properties must be provided. An electronic copy, in Word format, must also be provided for the four 
existing lots within Bob Rohrmans Arlington Heights Auto Mall Subdivision. 

 

43) The response to comment #11 is noted. Given the overall PUD plan, shared access to certain drive aisle is critical 
to the success of the PUD. Please reach out to the property owner of the Arens Control/Curtiss Wright site to 
understand any potential concerns they have with the proposed development and specifically in relation to the 
easements where they are the beneficiaries. 

 
44) The response to comment #13 is noted. Please note that Section 29-209k of Chapter 29 of the Municipal Code 

requires the submission of the proposed CCR’s, to be approved by the Plan Commission, as part of Final Plat of 
Subdivision review. Additionally, please acknowledge that the requirements of Section 29-205 of Chapter 29 
will be addressed after Preliminary Plat of Subdivision approval but prior to submission of a Final Plat for review. 

 
45) The response to comment #15 is noted. Please note that any future area proposed for vehicle fueling, service, or 

repair could require an amendment to the PUD and/or additional zoning approvals. Motor Vehicle repair and 
service is not allowed within the M-1 District. 

 
46) The response to comment #18 is noted. Should the Village recommend approval of this application, a condition 

of approval would likely be recommended that would require the final proposed location for these elements to 
be provided at time of Final Plat of Subdivision submission. The locations for these elements shall be internalized 
and screened to the maximum extent feasible, for review and approval by the Village as part of Final Plat 
review. A modified landscape plan may also be required. 

 
47) The response to comment #21 is noted. While cross access within all four lots of the Bob Rohrmans Arlington 

Heights Auto Mall subdivision is required per the PUD and established via a blanket easement (Doc. 
0921849003), there does not appear to be cross access allowed through the Arens Control/Curtiss Wright lot. 
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48) The response to comment #24 is noted. Staff has concerns that the traffic projections do not adequately capture 

future traffic generation from the proposed uses on the site and encourages alternative means to estimate future 
traffic volumes.  

 
49) The response to comment #26 is noted. Staff notes that a 2017 Warrant Study prepared by KLOA found that 

a traffic signal in this location would meet warrants. 
 

50) The response to comment #27 is noted. The information provided did not include any information on the height 
of the poles as measured from grade to the top of the fixture. Please review Section 10.2-12.3c of Chapter 28 
to ensure light poles comply with spacing standards. 

 
51) The response to comment #28 is noted. Provide a note on the plans with details on the height and materials for 

the enclosure walls and gate. 
 

52) The response to comment #29 is noted, however, no architectural plans were included within the documents 
resubmitted. Remaining square footage within the Lexus Dealership building must be provided. Please see 
comment #54 

 
53) The response to comment #30 is noted. Staff notes that the landscape and engineering plans for the Rohrman 

site have minor inconsistencies. 
 

54) The response to comment #31 is not acceptable. Please either provide a detailed and scaled floorplan showing 
the interior of the remaining spaces within the Lexus building post-demolition, or provide the specific info as 
highlighted in the table below, which is necessary for the Village to re-calculate the parking requirement.  

 

USE SF # of Employees 
# of Service 

Bays 
Parking Ratio Required Parking 

Showroom/Sales Confirmed, thank you.       

Office Confirmed, thank you.       

Service 
Please confirm sq. 
footage of service area(s). 

Please confirm number of employees 
working in the service area 

Confirm 
number of lifts 

and bay. 
  

Parts 
Please confirm sq. 
footage of parts area(s). 

      

Spa/Health Club 
Is total area for “spa” and 
“health club” 2,366 sq. ft? 

      

Café 
Please confirm sq. 
footage of cafe area. 

      

Multi-purpose 

Please confirm sq. 
footage of any multi-
purpose room 
(boardroom? others?) 

      

Total 
Please confirm remaining 
sq. footage post-demo. 

       

 

Please note that elevators/stairs/closets/storage areas can be included within the overall square footage of the Service, Office, Showroom, 
or Parts portions of the building to which they serve/are accessory to. 

 

55) The response to comment #33 is not acceptable. Staff continues to recommend that passenger vehicle cross access 
be provided in the location as shown in blue below, which would provide passenger vehicle access at a signalized 
intersection to the Ridgeline property for safer vehicle movements. Staff continues to recommend a streamlined 
point of access between the Ridgeline lot and Lexus lot in the location as shown in yellow below, with future cross 
access to a potential signal as shown in red below. A connection and cross access easement between the Lexus 
site and the Nissan site should also be provided. 
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56) The response to comment #34 is not acceptable. The location of easements and cross access must be 
addressed/determined as part of the PUD amendment process. Please provide further information. 

 
57) The response to comment #35 is noted. It appears that this easement will need to be amended, which must be 

addressed as part the PUD amendment process. If this easement does not need to be amended and will remain, 
the blanket easement should be identified on the Plat of Subdivision.  

 
58) The response to comment #36 is not acceptable. Staff disagrees that document #00266841 is to the benefit of 

Ridgeline/Rorhman. Please reevaluate this easement as the legal description for “Parcel 2” (the beneficiary) 
appears to be describing the Arens Control/Curtiss Wright lot. Furthermore, the response states that you object 
to easement established via document #00364848. What does this mean? It appears that this easement will 
need to be amended to allow the Ridgeline development. Coordination with the beneficiary of this easement will 
be required. This must be addressed as part of the PUD amendment. 
 

59) The response to comments #37 and #38 is not acceptable. Access and easements must be addressed as part of 
the PUD amendment and Preliminary Plat of Subdivision approval process. It does not appear that Ridgeline has 
cross access rights through the Nissan site although a physical connection is shown.  

 

Plat of Subdivision: 

60) The number of dashed lines on the Plat are hard to follow. Please explore alternative means of depicting these 
items for clarity (reduce/increase line weight, add hatching, etc.). Please increase the weight of the proposed 
interior lot lines for clarity. 
 

61) Existing building setback lines shown on the Plat of Subdivision that were established from a previously recorded 
Plat of Subdivision document should be removed as they will no longer be applicable since the proposed 
subdivision will establish new lot lines and new required setbacks. 

 
62) Per Chapter 29, Section 29-201b.12, newly established required setback lines must be shown on the proposed 

plat, which shall be based on the required setbacks (front, side, exterior side, rear) for each newly proposed lot 
as per the zoning district setback requirements and configuration of each lot. 

 
63) Chapter 29, Section 29-201b.6 requires a statement of the total land areas encompassed within the subdivision. 

 
64) Please provide the information as required in Section 29-201b.13. 
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65) The Plat of Subdivision notes that Document #00266841 is to the benefit of Lot 2 in Bob Rohrmans Subdivision. 
Please reevaluate this (see comment #58). 

 

  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 

 






